as the absolute lymphocyte count [26].

However, this study was not able to correlate the absolute 
lymphocyte count and CD4 count. Further research can also test 
for the correlation of LF-LAM antigen assay positivity with 
lymphopenia 

HIV Descriptors 
One hundred and ninety-three (193) participants were not on 
HAART at the time of admission, However, for the purpose of 
this study it was difficult to ascertain when the participants were 
diagnosed and if they were defaulters or HAART naive. The 

only character of interest that was taken to consideration was